RESOLUTION OF THE ALAMANCE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS REGARDING PROPERTY TAX DELINQUENCY OF APPOINTED BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS

WHEREAS, Alamance County has many volunteer boards and committees which provide valuable service to the County and its residents by providing guidance and expertise on specific policy areas or topics; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. § 153A-25, the Alamance County Board of Commissioners has the authority to fix qualifications for its appointed board and committee members, and

WHEREAS, the Alamance County Board of Commissioners wishes to clarify qualifications related to the timely payment of local property taxes by members of its appointed boards and committee members. This resolution is intended to provide consistency and clarification of policy for those County boards and committees whose members are appointed by the Alamance County Board of Commissioners and whose membership is not mandated by state or federal law; and

WHEREAS, the Alamance County Board of Commissioners shall apply these requirements to all current and future appointed board and committee members.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED as follows:

- That all appointed board members must be current on the payment of all owed Alamance County (and other municipal local government-imposed property taxes) on all properties owned, in whole or in part, by the board member in Alamance County at the time of the member's appointment and throughout the member's time of membership on an appointed board.
- 2. That members of an appointed board who are found to be delinquent on their owed Alamance County or other local government property taxes at any point during the member's term of service are subject to immediate discharge from the member's

appointment (unless the member can show satisfactory evidence of compliance with a structured payment arrangement with the local government to repay the delinquent taxes).

3. That this Resolution shall take effect as to any newly-appointed board member upon the date it is passed and will be effective as to each currently-serving appointed board member thirty (30) days from the passage of this Resolution.

Resolved, this 21st day of January 2025, by the Alamance County Board of Commissioners at its regular meeting of this date.

John. P. Paisley, Chair Alamance County Board of Commissioners

Attest:

Tory Frink, Clerk to the Board